Edgar Filing: China Networks International Holdings Ltd - Form 6-K

60

The total merger consideration as of March 31, 2009 determined based upon the pro forma assumptions contained
herein is as follows:

Payment to be issued upon closing:
Cash – CN Network Preferred Shareholders $ 7,000,000
980,000 shares of Alyst/CN Holdings common stock ($7.86
per share) issuable to CN Network Preferred Shareholders,
reflected at par value given the reverse merger 98
   1,900,000 shares of Alyst/CN Holdings common stock
($7.86 per share) issuable to CN Network Common
Shareholders, reflected at par value given the reverse merger 190
   Consideration to selling stockholders on closing 7,000,288
   Acquisition and closing costs 2,902,000
Total Purchase Price 9,902,288
Assumption of Bridge Loan Indebtedness 27,991,000
Total Purchase Price, including assumption of indebtedness  $ 37,893,288

The payments made to purchasers as reflected above have been charged to APIC in the accompanying pro forma
balance sheet.

The following are the components of the gross contingent consideration payable in each year assuming the attainment
in that year of annual financial performance milestones as defined in the merger agreement, based upon the trust
account value per share of $7.865 as of March 31, 2009:

Total Year 1 Year 2 Year 3
Cash $ 6,000,000 $ 3,000,000 $ 3,000,000 $ —
Issuance of shares to CN
Network holders 70,783,000 22,415,000 24,184,000 24,184,000
Amount $ 76,783,000 $ 25,415,000 $ 27,184,000 $ 24,184,000
Shares of common stock 9,000,000 2,850,000 3,075,000 3,075,000

In addition, as described above, up to an additional $22,110,000 would be payable from the exercise of CN Holdings
warrant proceeds.

Recent accounting changes

SFAS No. 160, Noncontrolling Interests in Consolidated Financial Statements, will apply to financial statements for
fiscal years and interim periods within those fiscal years, beginning on or after December 15, 2008. Therefore SFAS
No 160 will apply to our post merger consolidated financial statements for our fiscal year beginning July 1, 2009. Had
the provisions of SFAS No. 160 been applicable to these unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial

[…]

net 1,447,037 - - 1,447,037
Receivable from
television stations 906,531 - - 906,531
Other receivables
and prepaid
expenses 13,807 749,734 - - 763,541
Loan receivable
from related party - 1,311,111 - - 1,311,111
Total current assets 982,158 17,355,613 63,518,925 72,028,968 9,827,728

Trust Account:
Cash held in trust
account, restricted 63,267,192 - 63,267,192 1 -

Property and
equipment, net - 132,988 - - 132,988
Intangible assets -
Program and
Contractual rights - 27,307,154 - - 27,307,154
Film library and
program inventory - 2,543,579 - - 2,543,579
Deferred target
acquisition  and
financing costs 896,861 1,146,886 - 896,861 5 1,146,886
Total assets $ 65,146,211 $ 48,486,220 $ 63,518,925 $ 136,193,021 $ 40,958,335

Edgar Filing: China Networks International Holdings Ltd - Form 6-K

63

Edgar Filing: China Networks International Holdings Ltd - Form 6-K

64

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET
March 31, 2009

Alyst
Acquisition
Corp./China

Networks
International

Holdings
LTD.

China
Networks

Media, LTD
and

Subsidiaries
Pro Forma Adjustments - no

conversion Notes

Pro Forma
Combined-no

conversion
Liailities and

Stockholders' Equity
(Deficit)

Dr Cr

Current liabilities:

Accounts payable - 598,694 - - $ 598,694
Due to television
stations - 15,210,862 - - 15,210,862
Customer deposits - 292,047 - - 292,047
Accrued and other
expenses 741,483 3,261,760 960,000 - 4 3,043,243
Accrued interest - 1,791,468 1,791,468
Due to related party - 503,442 - 503,442
Notes payable, net - - - - -
Total current
liabilities 741,483 21,658,273 960,000 - 21,439,756

Notes payable, net - 23,231,039 23,231,039
Deferred tax
liabilities - 678,374 678,374
Common stock,
subject to possible
conversion,
2,413,319 shares at
conversion value 18,980,148 - 18,980,148 - 2 -
Total liabilities 19,721,631 45,567,686 19,940,148 - 45,349,169

Non-Controlling
Interest - 3,492,052 - - 3,492,052

Stockholders’ equity:
Preferred stock - 490 490 - 5 -
Common stock 738 950 950 554 2,3,5,6 1,292
Additional paid-in
capital 44,246,378 3,951,599 11,168,861 21,425,498 2,3,5,6 58,454,614
Retained earnings
(deficit) 1,177,464 (4,470,210) 1,177,464 - 5 (4,470,210)
Treasury stock - - 61,812,235 - 2,6 (61,812,235)

- (56,347) - - (56,347)

Edgar Filing: China Networks International Holdings Ltd - Form 6-K

65

Accumulated other
comprehensive
income
Total stockholders’
equity 45,424,580 (573,518) 74,160,000 21,426,052 (7,882,886)
Total liabilities and
stockholders’ equity $ 65,146,211 $ 48,486,220 $ 94,100,148 $ 21,426,052 $ 40,958,335

Edgar Filing: China Networks International Holdings Ltd - Form 6-K

66

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
March 31, 2009

Balance Sheet pro forma notes

Note
1 To reflect release of cash held in trust

Increase Cash and cash equivalents $ 63,518,925

[…]

Decrease APIC 896,861
Decrease Deferred fees target acquisition costs (896,861)

Note
6

Repurchase subsequent to merger consummation of 5,702,384 IPO common shares as agreed upon prior to
merger, and issuance of  an
Equal number of shares at par to China Networks original holders
Increase Treasury shares $ 44,962,000

Edgar Filing: China Networks International Holdings Ltd - Form 6-K

67

Decrease Cash (44,961,430)
Increase Par value (570)

Note
7

To record estimated contractual additional deal costs to be incurred in the period from November 1, 2008 to the
merger closing date
Decrease APIC 2,005,000
Decrease Cash (2,005,000)

  (a) These estimated additional deal costs include legal and accounting -
$1,000,000; investment banking fees - $880,000; and printing and
other - $125,000.

Edgar Filing: China Networks International Holdings Ltd - Form 6-K

68

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
Nine Months Ended March 31, 2009

Alyst
Acquisition
Corp./China

Networks
International

Holdings
LTD.

China
Networks

Media,
LTD. (CN

BVI
Company)

China
Networks

Media,
LTD.

(Carve-Out)
Pro Forma Adjustments -

no conversion Notes

Pro Forma
Combined-no

conversion
Dr Cr

Revenue, net $ - $ 9,306,695 $ 4,890,942 $ - $ - $ 14,197,637

Cost or revenue - 1,916,096 1,060,955 - - 2,977,051
General and
administrative -
including
transation costs 537,452 4,434,304 1,435,412 - 14,281 F 6,392,887

Operating
income (loss) (537,452) 2,956,295 2,394,575 - (14,281) 4,827,699
Other income
(expense):
Interest income
   - 567,272 146,767 - 567,272 - C 146,767
Interest
(expense) (4,728,620) - - - (4,728,620)
Other - (34,966) - - - (34,966)
Total other
income
(expense), net 567,272 (4,616,819) - (567,272) - (4,616,819)
Income (loss)
before
noncontrolling
interest 29,820 (1,660,524) 2,394,575 (567,272) (14,281) 210,880
Non-controlling
interest - (2,543,555) (1,197,288) - 387,517 G (3,353,326)
Net income
(loss) before
income taxes 29,820 (4,204,079) 1,197,287 (567,272) (401,798) (3,142,446)
Benefit
(provision) for
income taxes (38,848) (1,466,841) - 599,000 38,848 B,F (2,065,841)
Total income tax
benefit
(expense)
NET INCOME
(LOSS) $ (9,028) $ (5,670,920) $ 1,197,287 $ (1,166,272) $ 440,646 $ (5,208,287)

Edgar Filing: China Networks International Holdings Ltd - Form 6-K

69

Pro forma
weighted
average
common shares
outstanding:

Basic 7,381,081 2,146,156 7,692,963
2,
H 12,927,888

Diluted 7,381,081 2,146,156 11,135,228 H 16,370,153

Pro forma
income per
common share:
Basic $ (0.40)
Diluted
Fuel and fuel taxes (47,576) (50.8) 18.6 30.9
Supplies and
maintenance 666 3.6 7.8 6.2
Depreciation 2,511 10.3 10.8 8.0
Operating taxes and
licenses (96) (2.8) 1.4 1.1
Insurance and
claims (2,019) (16.5) 4.1 4.0
Communications
and utilities 197 10.5 0.8 0.6
Gain on disposition
of revenue
equipment 987 49.7 (0.4) (0.7)
Other 57 1.1 2.2 1.8
Total operating
expenses (58,453) (20.1) 94.0 96.1
Operating income 2,844 23.9 6.0 3.9
Other expenses
(income):
Interest expense (738) (88.3) � 0.3
Interest income and
other 51 44.7 � �

(687) (95.2) � 0.2